WELSH SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION

WG 22-40

The Listed Building Applications and Decisions (Duty to Notify National Amenity Societies and the Royal Commission) (Wales) Direction 2022

The Welsh Ministers, in exercise of the powers conferred upon the Secretary of State by section 15(5) and (6) of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990(1) and now exercisable by them(2), give the following Direction:

Title and commencement

1. The title of this Direction is the Listed Building Applications and Decisions (Duty to Notify National Amenity Societies and the Royal Commission) (Wales) Direction 2022 and it comes into force on 3 October 2022.

Interpretation

2. In this Direction—

"the Act" ("*y Ddeddf*") means the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990;

"Direction 2017 No. 26" (*"Cyfarwyddyd 2017 Rhif 26"*) means the Listed Building Applications and Decisions (Duty to Notify National Amenity Societies and the Royal Commission) (Wales) Direction (2017 No. 26).

^{(1) 1990} c. 9 (2) The func

The functions of the Secretary of State under section 15(1) and (6), so far as exercisable in relation to Wales, were transferred to the National Assembly for Wales by the National Assembly for Wales (Transfer of Functions Order 1999, S.I. 1999/672. The functions of the National Assembly for Wales were transferred to the Welsh Ministers by virtue of section 162 of, and paragraphs 30 of Schedule 11 to the Government of Wales Act 2006 (c. 32).

Application

3. This Direction applies to applications for listed building consent made to a local planning authority relating to land in Wales.

Notification to National Amenity Societies and the Royal Commission

4. Notice of applications for listed building consent and of the decisions taken by local planning authorities on those applications must be given to Historic Buildings & Places (the working name of the Ancient Monuments Society), the Council for British Archaeology, the Georgian Group, the Society for the Protection of Ancient Buildings, the Victorian Society, the Twentieth Century Society and the Royal Commission on the Ancient and Historical Monuments of Wales in the following cases—

- (a) for works for the demolition of a listed building, or
- (b) for works for the alteration of a listed building which comprise or include the demolition of any part of that building.

Revocation

5. Direction 2017 No. 26 is revoked.

Dawn Bowden

Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip under authority of the Minister for Economy, one of the Welsh Ministers 8 September 2022